

No. 11-597

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND CATO  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
ANNE MARIE MACKIN  
Cato Institute  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 842-0200  
E-mail: [ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)  
E-mail: [amackin@cato.org](mailto:amackin@cato.org)

R. S. RADFORD  
\*BRIAN T. HODGES  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10940 NE 33rd Place,  
Suite 210  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
Telephone: (425) 567-0484  
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565  
E-mail: [rsr@pacificlegal.org](mailto:rsr@pacificlegal.org)  
E-mail: [bth@pacificlegal.org](mailto:bth@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ADOPTION OF A RULE THAT EXEMPTS FLOODING CAUSED BY TEMPORARY GOVERNMENT POLICIES FROM THE PROTECTIONS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	4
A. A Flood Invasion Is Not Meaningfully Different from Other Physical Invasions .....	6
B. The Government’s Intent That Its Actions Be “Ad Hoc or Temporary” Is Not Determinative of Whether a Taking Has Occurred .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish</i>	
<i>Commission v. United States,</i> 637 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	3-4, 6-8, 12
<i>Banks v. United States,</i> 88 Fed. Cl. 665 (2009) . . . . .	8
<i>Cary v. United States,</i> 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.,</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . . . .	1
<i>Cooper v. United States,</i> 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Danforth v. United States,</i> 308 U.S. 271 (1939) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	2-3, 5, 8-9
<i>Hansen v. United States,</i> 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Hendler v. United States,</i> 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	10-11
<i>International Paper Co. v. United States,</i> 282 U.S. 399 (1931) . . . . .	5, 9-10
<i>Kam-Almaz v. United States,</i> 96 Fed. Cl. 84 (2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States,</i> 338 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 550 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 48 Fed. Appx. 752 (Fed. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Placer Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 681 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	10
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) . . .	4-5, 8
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) . . . . .	5, 11
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946) . . . . .	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) . . . . .	7
§ 1491 . . . . .	7
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	4
<b>Rule</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
